•	 payment of $40.0 million for the redemption and maturity of
long-term debt (primarily related to AEL&P paying off its
existing debt),

•	 cash payments of $54.2 million to noncontrolling interests and
$20.9 million to stock option holders and redeemable
noncontrolling interests of Ecova related to the Ecova sale in 2014,

•	 issuance of $4.1 million of common stock (net of issuance costs)
excluding issuances related to the acquisition of AERC. We issued
$150.1 million of common stock to AERC shareholders, and this is
reflected as a non-cash financing activity,

•	 repurchase of $79.9 million of our common stock during 2014 using
the proceeds from our sale of Ecova, and

•	 a $16.2 million increase in cash related to the fluctuation in the
balance of customer fund obligations at Ecova.

CAPITAL RESOURCES

Our consolidated capital structure, including the current portion of long-term debt and short-term borrowings, and excluding noncontrolling
interests, consisted of the following as of December 31, 2016 and 2015 (dollars in thousands):

					   		 December 31, 2016	 		  December 31, 2015
								   Percent				   Percent
					   	 Amount		  of Total		  Amount		  of Total
Current portion of long-term debt and capital leases	 $	 3,287		  0.1%	 $	 93,167		  2.9%
Short-term borrowings	 	 120,000		  3.4%		  105,000		  3.2%
Long-term debt to affiliated trusts	 	 51,547		  1.5%		  51,547		  1.6%
Long-term debt and capital leases	 	 1,678,717	 	 47.9%	 	 1,480,111	 	 45.4%
	 Total debt		  1,853,551		  52.9%		  1,729,825		  53.1%
Total Avista Corporation shareholders’ equity	 	 1,648,727	 	 47.1%	 	 1,528,626	 	 46.9%
	 Total			   $	 3,502,278	 	 100.0%	 $	 3,258,451	 	 100.0%

Our shareholders’ equity increased $120.1 million during 2016
primarily due to net income, the issuance of common stock and
stock compensation net of minimum tax withholdings, partially
offset by dividends.

We need to finance capital expenditures and acquire additional
funds for operations from time-to-time. The cash requirements needed
to service our indebtedness, both short-term and long-term, reduce the
amount of cash flow available to fund capital expenditures, purchased
power, fuel and natural gas costs, dividends and other requirements.

Committed Lines of Credit
Avista Corp. has a committed line of credit with various financial